

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO. 9659 OF 2018

Satyavan Gulab Gade And Ors.Petitioners
Versus
The State Of Maharashtra Through
The Principal Secretary And Ors.Respondents

Mr. S.B. Talekar i/b Talekar and Associates for the Petitioners.
Smt. S.S. Bhende, AGP for State-Respondent No.1.
Mr. Pankaj P.Deokar for Respondent Nos. 2 to 5.

**CORAM : S.V. GANGAPURWALA &
R.N. LADDHA, J.J.
DATED : 20th SEPTEMBER 2022**

P.C. :-

1. Heard learned counsel for the petitioners and learned counsel for Zilla Parishad.
2. The petitioners claim payment of salary, Earned Leave, payment on account of maternity leave and honorarium as detailed at Exhibit A(page 16).
3. The affidavit is filed by Zilla Parishad. The said affidavit is as vague as it could be. No details are given as to how petitioners are liable.
4. The audit report is on record. Zilla Parishad could have verified the claim made by the Petitioners qua audit report and arrived at conclusion as to whether the amount as claimed by the Petitioners is due and payable to them.

5. Learned counsel for respondent nos. 2 to 5 seeks time to conduct the said exercise.

6. The same ought to have been done by now. However, by way of last opportunity, we grant time upto 16th October 2022. By that time, respondents shall verify claim made by the petitioners vis-a-vis the audit report and make submissions with regard to the amount, if any, due and payable to the petitioners.

(R.N.LADDHA, J.)

(S.V. GANGAPURWALA, J.)