

Rekha Patil

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
WRIT PETITION NO. 9659 OF 2018

Satyavan Gulab Gade And Ors. ...Petitioners

Versus

The State of Maharashtra and Ors. ...Respondents

Ms. Savi Lodam, for the Petitioners.

Mr. S. P. Kamble, AGP, for the Respondents-State.

**CORAM: SUMAN SHYAM &
S. M. MODAK, JJ.**

DATED: 9th DECEMBER, 2025.

PC:-

1. Ms. Savi, learned Counsel appearing for the Petitioners, submits that no copy of the reply filed on behalf of the Respondent Nos. 2 to 5 has been served upon her. The learned Counsel for the Respondent Nos. 2 to 5 is also not present before the Court.

2. In view of the above, the Respondent Nos. 2 to 5 are directed to serve copy of the reply upon Petitioners' Counsel within two weeks from today.

3. The Petitioners would be at liberty to file rejoinder within two weeks thereafter.

4. Let this matter be listed again on **13th January, 2026**.

(S. M. MODAK, J.)

(SUMAN SHYAM, J.)

REKHA
PRAKASH
PATIL

Digitally signed by
REKHA PRAKASH
PATIL
Date: 2025.12.10
10:57:38 +0530